is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to

immediately before completion of the Rights Issue; and (ii) that the only change in the

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue is on account of the allotment and issuance of additional Shares

as a result of the exercise of all the subscription rights attaching to the outstanding Share

Options and the conversion rights attaching to the outstanding Convertible Bonds on or before

the Record Date:

Scenario 1 – Assuming all the Rights Shares are fully subscribed for by the Qualifying

Shareholders

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue (assuming no
outstanding Share

Option is exercised and
no outstanding

Convertible Bond is
converted on or after the
Latest Practicable Date

and on or before
completion of

the Rights Issue)

Immediately after
completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming all the

Share Options are
exercised and all the

outstanding Convertible
Bonds are converted

on or before
the Record Date)

No. of Shares
’000 %

No. of Shares
’000 %

No. of Shares
’000 %

(1) The Underwriters 229,166 7.31 261,904 7.31 261,904 6.95
(2) The Covenantors (other

than (1) above) 1,519,824 48.52 1,736,941 48.52 1,736,941 46.11
(3) Other members of the

Kuok Group (other than
(1) and (2) above) 246,271 7.86 281,453 7.86 282,962 7.51

Total number of Shares held
by the Kuok Group ((1) +
(2) + (3)) 1,995,261 63.69 2,280,298 63.69 2,281,807 60.57

(4) Directors (other than the
Directors covered in (3)
above) 129,352 4.13 147,831 4.13 150,454 3.99

(5) Other Shareholders 1,007,882 32.18 1,151,865 32.18 1,335,201 35.44

Total 3,132,495 100.00 3,579,994 100.00 3,767,462 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

Scenario 2 – Assuming no Qualifying Shareholder other than the Covenantors subscribe
for Rights Shares

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming no Share
Option is exercised and

no outstanding
Convertible Bond is

converted on or after the
Latest Practicable Date

and on or before
completion of

the Rights Issue)

Immediately after
completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming all the

Share Options are
exercised and all the

Convertible Bonds are
converted on or before

the Record Date)
No. of Shares

’000 %
No. of Shares

’000 %
No. of Shares

’000 %

(1) The Underwriters 229,166 7.31 459,674 12.84 483,108 12.82
(2) The Covenantors (other

than (1) above) 1,519,824 48.52 1,736,815 48.52 1,736,815 46.10
(3) Other members of the

Kuok Group (other than
(1) and (2) above) 246,271 7.86 246,271 6.88 247,591 6.57

Total number of Shares held
by the Kuok Group ((1) +
(2) + (3)) 1,995,261 63.69 2,442,760 68.24 2,467,514 65.49

(4) Directors (other than the
Directors covered in (3)
above) 129,352 4.13 129,352 3.61 131,647 3.50

(5) Other Shareholders 1,007,882 32.18 1,007,882 28.15 1,168,301 31.01

Total 3,132,495 100.00 3,579,994 100.00 3,767,462 100.00

Notes to scenario 1 and scenario 2 above:

(a) Between the date of the Announcement and the Latest Practicable Date, certain outstanding Share
Options, which would have entitled the holders thereof to subscribe for 160,000 Shares, have lapsed. As
at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has outstanding Share Options to subscribe for up to an
aggregate of 25,383,500 Shares, all of which can be freely exercised on or before the Record Date.

(b) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Directors hold Share Options to subscribe for 2,645,000 Shares.
These Share Options form part of the Share Options mentioned in note (a) above.